### 506341397 11/06/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6388150

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | CHANGE OF NAME |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                  | Execution Date |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|
| FATRI (XIAMEN) TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD. | 10/26/2020     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | FATRI UNITED TESTING & CONTROL (QUANZHOU) TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD.                                  |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | NO. 158, WANHONG ROAD, XINNAN COMMUNITY, SHUANGYANG<br>STREET, LUOJIANG DISTRICT, FUJIAN PROVINCE |
| City:           | QUANZHOU CITY   |
| State/Country:  | CHINA   |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16575693 |
| Application Number: | 16575595 |
| Application Number: | 16847986 |
| Application Number: | 16517979 |
| Application Number: | 16861308 |
| Application Number: | 16858832 |
| Application Number: | 16729662 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)336-8001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212 336 8000

**Email:** ptodocket@arelaw.com

Correspondent Name: AMSTER ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP

Address Line 1: 90 PARK AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 66781/1               |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | BENJAMIN M. HALPERN   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Benjamin M. Halpern/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 11/03/2020            |

PATENT 506341397 REEL: 054292 FRAME: 0594

# Total Attachments: 4 source=namechange#page1.tif source=namechange#page2.tif source=namechange#page3.tif source=namechange#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 054292 FRAME: 0595

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, FATRI (Xiamen) Technologies co., Itd., a Corporation established under the laws of China, (hereinafter called "Assignor") whose address is Unit 170 I, 17/F, Joeone International Business Center, No.1, Yilan Road, Siming district, Xiamen City, has sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and by these presents hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto:

Assignce's Name: FATRI United Testing & Control (Quanzhou) Technologies Co.,Ltd Assignce's Address: No.158, Wanhong Road, Xinnan Community, Shuangyang Street, Luojiang District, Quanzhou City, Fujian Province, P.R. China

(hereinafter called "Assignee") the entire right, title and interest throughout the world and without geographic restriction, in and to:

- (a) (i) the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached [Schedule 1];
  - (ii) all patents that issue from any patent applications on [Schedule 1];
  - (iii) all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, substitutions, reissues, re-examinations and renewals, of any patent or patent application described in the preceding subclauses (i) and (ii);
  - (iv) any patents or patent applications from which any items described in the preceding subclauses (i) through (iii) claim priority or that claim priority from any of them; and
  - (v) all inventions disclosed in any items described in the preceding subclauses (i) through (iv) (all items described in this clause (a) is collectively, the "Patents");
- (b) all rights of any kind accruing under any of the Patents provided by all applicable law of any jurisdiction anywhere in the world and by all international treaties and conventions throughout the world;
- (c) all rights to any royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable arising from or relating to any Patents or rights described in the preceding clauses (a) and (b); and
- (d) all claims and causes of action arising from or relating to any Patents or rights described in the preceding clauses (a), (b), or (c), whether accruing before, on, or after the date of this Agreement, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.





24125947.1

By virtue of this Assignment, all of the Assignor's interests in the foregoing properties are to be owned by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any such Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The Assignor represents, warrants, covenants, and agrees that the Assignor has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, transfer, and convey the interests herein sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and that the Assignor has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

The Assignor hereby grants the firm of , or any attorney thereof that is a registered practitioner before U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office concerning recordation of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, "Assignor" has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment.

| [ASSIGNOR] FATRI (Xiamen) Technologies co., ltd. | [ASSIGNEE] FATRI United Testing & Control (Quanzhou) Technologies Co.,Ltd |
|--|---|
| Signature: <u>表治学</u>                            | Signature: <u>夏涼</u> 店  |
| Name:  | Name: <b>麦</b> 泳兒咖啡   |
| Title: 董事长                                       | Title:  |
| Date: 2020年10月26日                                | Date: 2020年10月26日   |
|  |   |

24125947.1

# SCHEDULE I Assigned Patents and Patent Applications

### Active U.S. Patents:

| Patent No.                              | Application Date   | Patent Title              | Expiration Date                         |
|---|--------------------|---------------------------|---|
| 29/666,770<br>16/575.693                |                    | PIEZOELECTRIC             |   |
|   | October 16, 2018   | ACCELERATION              |   |
|   |                    | SENSORS BOLTED            |   |
|   |                    | AND CONNECTED             |   |
| 16/575,693                              | September 19, 2019 | VIERATION TABLE           |   |
|   |                    | MEDIUM AND HIGH           |   |
|   |                    | FREQUENCY                 |   |
|   | October 17, 2018   | PIEZOELECTRIC             |   |
| 29/666,950                              |                    | ACCELERATION              |   |
|   |                    | SENSOR WITH BOLT          |   |
|   |                    | INSTALLATION              |   |
| ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |                    | Piezoelectric             |   |
|   |                    | accelerometer sensor with |   |
| 29/666,790                              | October 16, 2018   | side output and bolt      |   |
|   |                    | installation              |   |
|   |                    | A VIBRATION AND           |   |
| 16/575,595                              | September 19, 2019 | TEMPERATURE               |   |
| 3000125072                              |                    | INTEGRATED SENSOR         |   |
|   |                    | VIBRATION AND             |   |
| 29/712,971                              | November 13, 2019  | TEMPERATURE               |   |
| 29/732,9/1                              |                    | COMPOUND SENSOR           |   |
| 16/847,986                              | April 14, 2020     | Lightning Proof Sensor    |   |
|   |                    | A PIEZOELECTRIC           |   |
|   |                    | ACCELERATION              |   |
|   |                    | SENSOR FOR                |   |
| 16/517,979                              | July 22, 2019      | VIBRATION                 |   |
|   |                    | CONDITION                 |   |
|   |                    | MONITORING                |   |
| 16/861,398                              |                    | PIEZOELECTRIC             |   |
|   | April 29, 2020     | ACCELERATION              |   |
|   |                    | SENSOR                    |   |
|   |                    | LIGHTNING-PROOF           | *************************************** |
|   |                    | PIEZOELECTRIC             |   |
| 16/858,832                              | April 27, 2020     | ACCELERATION              |   |
|   |                    | SENSOR                    |   |
|   |                    | TEMPERATURE               |   |
| a makan sa sa                           |                    | MEASURING DEVICE          | :                                       |
| 16/729,662                              | December 30, 2019  | AND ELECTRIC              |   |
|   |                    | POWER SYSTEM              |   |

PATENT REEL: 054292 FRAME: 0598



|            |     |                       | A portable and   |  | ĺ |
|------------|-----|-----------------------|------------------|--|---|
|            |     |                       | disassembled     |  |   |
| 29/710,551 | ) · | thread-fastening type |                  |  |   |
|            |     | wireless temperature  |                  |  |   |
| -          |     |                       | measuring device |  |   |





PATENT REEL: 054292 FRAME: 0599

**RECORDED: 11/06/2020**